IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

| IN RE: NEO WIRELESS, LLC | MDL Case No. 2:22-md-03034 |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| | |
| NEO WIRELESS, LLC. | E.D. Mich. Case No. 2:22-cv-11404 |
| Plaintiff, | Hon. Terrance G. Berg |
| ν. | |
| VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA INC. AND VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA CHATTANOOGA OPERATIONS, LLC | |

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF RYAN RICHARDSON FOR VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA INC. AND VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA CHATTANOOGA OPERATIONS, LLC

Defendants.

PLEASE ENTER the appearance of Ryan Richardson of Sterne, Kessler,

Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C. as attorney for Defendants Volkswagen Group of America

Inc. and Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations, LLC in the above

cause of action, and hereby requests that all pleadings and other papers under Fed.

R. Civ. P. 5 be served on them at the below address and contact information:

Case 2:22-md-03034-TGB ECF No. 42, PageID.2062 Filed 07/28/22 Page 2 of 3

Ryan Richardson STERNE KESSLER GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C. 1100 New York Ave NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC, 20005 Tel: 202-371-2600 Fax: 202-371-2540 rrichardson@sternekessler.com

Mr. Richardson is currently admitted to practice in the Eastern District of

Michigan.

DOCKE⁻

July 28, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Ryan Richardson</u> Ryan Richardson STERNE KESSLER GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C. 1100 New York Ave NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC, 20005 Tel: 202-371-2600 Fax: 202-371-2540 rrichardson@sternekessler.com

Counsel for Defendants Volkswagen Group of America Inc. and Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 28, 2022, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing upon all ECF filing participants.

<u>/s/ Ryan Richardson</u> Ryan Richardson